#### IN THE

# Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

McWane, Inc., ETAL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION®,
AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER ASSOCIATION,
ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF
AMERICA, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AND
NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

VIRGINIA S. ALBRECHT
Counsel of Record
DEIDRE G. DUNCAN
ANDREW J. TURNER
JEFFREY C. COREY
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
1900 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 955-1500

September 22, 2008

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

#### Of Counsel:

JULIE ANNA POTTS
DANIELLE D. QUIST
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION®
600 Maryland Avenue, S.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 406-3600

WILLIAM R. MURRAY AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER ASSOCIATION 1111 Nineteenth Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20036 (202) 463-2700

MICHAEL E. KENNEDY ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA 2300 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 400 Arlington, VA 22201 (703) 837-5335

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

KAREN C. BENNETT NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION 101 Constitution Avenue, N.W. Suite 500 East Washington, D.C. 20001 (202) 463-2600

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE AGENCIES HAVE NOT FOL- LOWED FUNDAMENTAL RULES GOVERNING INTERPRETATION OF THIS COURT'S DECISIONS	8
II. THE AGENCIES' INTERPRETATION OF KEY JURISDICTIONAL CONCEPTS FROM <i>RAPANOS</i> IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE PLURALITY AND CONCURRING OPINIONS THAT	
A. Traditional Navigable Waters Must	11
Be Highways for Trade and Travel in Interstate and Foreign Commerce	11
B. Relatively Permanent Waters Must be Relatively "Permanent."	16
C. A Significant Nexus Must Be "Significant."	19
CONCLUSION	22
APPENDIX A	1ล

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
Cement Kiln Recycling Coalition v. EPA, 493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	7
Fairbanks North Star Borough v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs., No. 07-35545,	
2008 WL 4181602 (9th Cir. Sep. 12,	
2008)	7
Marks v. United States, 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	0 10
Minnehaha Creek Watershed District v.	9, 10
Hoffman, 597 F.2d 617 (8th Cir.	
1979)	13
Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Norton,	
340 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2003)	20
Rapanos v. United States, 547 U.S. 715	accim
(2006)p United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes,	ussiii
Inc., 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	6
Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook Cty.	
v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 531 U.S.	
159 (2001)	6, 15
The Daniel Ball v. United States, 10 Wall. 557 (1871)12, 13,	14 15
Tyler v. Bethlehem Steel Corp., 958 F.2d	14, 19
1176 (2d Cir. 1992)	10
United States v. Appalachian Electric	
Power Co., 311 U.S. 377 (1940)	12, 13
United States v. Robison, 505 F.3d 1208	
(11th Cir. 2007), reh'ing en banc denied, 521 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2008)	10
021 F.00 1010 (1101 OH. 2000)	10

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

REGULATIONS	Page
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(1)	13
33 C.F.R. Part 329	13
40 C.F.R. § 230.3(s)(1)	13
